
Page 1 

 

 
 

  

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: On-Line Meeting 

Date: Monday 28 September 2020 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne, 

Kingston, Enford, Everleigh, Fittleton, Ludgershall, Netheravon, Tidcombe and Fosbury, 
and Tidworth 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public in 

this online meeting. 
 

If you wish to participate in the discussion, please contact Kevin Fielding (Democratic 
Services Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

You will be provided with a link to participate in the meeting online. 
 

Registrations to speak should be made no later than 5pm on the day of the meeting. If 
possible, please indicate the item(s) you wish to speak on, to assist the Chairman to 

manage requests. 
 

Guidance on how to access this meeting online is available here 
 

Any member of the public who wishes to watch the meeting only, can do so via the link 
at the top of this agenda. 

 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 
 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                 Cllr Mark Connolly, Tidworth 

                   Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, The Collingbournes and Netheravon 
                   Cllr Chris Williams, Ludgershall and Perham Down (Chairman) 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YjM0YjFlMjgtYjFlNC00MzczLWIwODAtZWU1NGFlNTlmZWRm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2274b6ced3-3666-4a27-9602-3795ef1b3513%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Guidance%20on%20Public%20Participation%20in%20Area%20Board%20Mee&ID=4585&RPID=22856655
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

 

Recording and Broadcasting I
[...]
nouncements and Introductions 
(Pages 1 - 4) 

3:00pm 

 Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

 COVID-19 
 

 Connect 5 – Mental Health Awareness Programme Public 
Health Training  

 

 

2   Apologies for Absence 
  

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

4   Minutes (Pages 5 - 20)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on Monday 2 March 
2020 and Tuesday 16 June 2020: 
 

 2 March 2020 – Tidworth Area Board 
 

 16 June 2020 - Tidworth Area Board (Election of Chairman & 
Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year) 

 

 16 June 2020 - Pewsey &Tidworth Area Committee (Election 
of Chairman & Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year) 

 

 

5   Police & OPCC Update   

 Inspector Liz Coles – Wiltshire Police & Jerry Herbert – Deputy 
Police & Crime Commissioner 
 

 

6   Fire & Rescue Update (Pages 21 - 26)  

 Station Manager Dave Adamson – Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and 
Rescue Service 
 

 

7   Electoral Review (Pages 27 - 28)  

 Cllr Richard Clewer   



Page 4 

 

8   Wiltshire Council Services Update   

 Cllr Ian Blair-Piling 
 

 

9   Local community response to COVID-19   

 Cllr Chris Williams 
 

 

10   CATG Update   

  The next CATG meeting will be a virtual meeting and will 
take place on Monday 12 October 
 

 

11   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS, TCAP 
and other Partners (Pages 29 - 32) 

 

 To receive any updates 
 

 

12   Community Area Grants   

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants. 
 
Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically at: 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboar
dscommunitygrantsscheme.htm 
 

 

13   Close  5:00pm 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboa
[...]
xQKHaC9BpwQjRx6BAgAEAU&url=http://www.hits.cdd.nhs.uk/HIT/MoreDetailsv2.jsp?id%3D11914%26dsn%3Dhphit&psig=AOvVaw0VJu-CUgeYpheH-kPmW1zk&ust=1524822518389858
mailto:kerri.lavender@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

Page 4



Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Tidworth Garrison Theatre, St Andrew's Road, Tidworth, SP9 7EP 

Date:  2 March 2020 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.21 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling and Cllr Christopher Williams (Chairman) and Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers, Community Area Manager 
Lisa Moore, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Ludgershall Town Council – Mike Giles, Catherine Allan, Bob Dance, Janet White & 
Owen White 
Netheravon & Fittleton Parish Council – Alan Wood, Mary Towle  
Tidworth Town Council – Humph Jones, George Paine 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Sergeant Lucy Thorn  
Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner (PCC) – Jerry Herbert, Deputy PCC 
 
Total in attendance: 25 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 10 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Chris Williams welcomed everyone to the meeting of 
the Tidworth Area Board. 
 
The Board noted the written information papers attached to the agenda:  
 

 Motiv8 Children and Young People’s Service 

 Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Programme 

 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment – The Our Community Matters Event 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Cllr Mark Connolly who was substituted by Cllr Stuart Wheeler 

 Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 

 Inspector Liz Coles – Wiltshire Police 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

4   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the previous two meetings held on 23 September 
2019 and 25 November 2019 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

5   Police update 

 Sergeant Lucy Thorn gave an update to the Board, the main points were: 
 

 The Neighbourhood structure changed in December and had now come 
back to a Neighbourhood Team structure, enabling a better coverage of 
the areas and a better response team.  

 

 There had been a more proactive presence from Officers across the area, 
with a series of drugs warrants being carried out.  All of those arrested or 

Page 6



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

interviewed were still under drugs investigation. The word was getting out 
and it was hoped that this would act as a deterrent to others.  

 

 Inspector Liz Coles was now back in role.   
 

 Drink Drive Campaign – There had been 97 positive stop and checks in 
2018 over a period from 1 Dec to 1 Jan. That figure for the same period in 
2019 was 157. This had been a result of the Officers being more 
proactive in getting out there making these stops.  

 

 Priorities included Antisocial Behaviour prevention measures, and 
continued support of the Community Speedwatch scheme. Let us know if 
the areas we are targeting are not the right areas.  

 
Further information for the Tidworth Community Area is available online as part 
of the Amesbury Community Policing Update: Online 
 
The Chairman reported that the weight restriction on the castle bend in Butt 
Street, Ludgershall was now enforceable. 
 
Jerry Herbert, Deputy Police & Crime Commissioner  
I am here to support Lucy this evening and as I did not make it here for the 
precept consultation period. The precept has now been passed. The priority was 
very much Community Policing, we have 41 more Officers now than there were 
last year and
[...]
e meeting last 
week. The Healthy School’s initiative continued to be supported. All of the 
schools in the area had now signed up.  
 
The Big Pledge  
The Chairman noted that this years Big Pledge was based on the Olympics in 
Tokyo. Further information would be circulated shortly, with sign up in May, and 
events in June & July. 
 

12   Community Transport Group Update 

 Decision 
The Board noted the CATG report attached to the agenda. 
 
Humph Jones of Tidworth TC advised that the work on the Ram had been put 
on hold due to the current weather. 
 

13   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS, TCAP and other 
Partners 

 The Board received the following updates: 
 
Everleigh Parish Council 
A written update was included in the agenda. 
 
Ludgershall Town Council 
A Barn Dance was planned for 14 March 2020, and work was gearing up for a 
VE Day themed dress event.  
 

Page 10



Page 7 of 10 
 
 

Tidworth Town Council 
We have been going through a programme of getting our bus shelters 
revamped. A total of 18 shelters were inspected, with 7 needing repairs. The 
total cost for the work was £2.5k. 
  
Netheravon Town Council  
We held a race night which raised £1500 towards the village hall Fund. 
 

14   Grant Funding Feedback 

 There were no updates this time.  
 

15   Community Area Grants 

 Community Area Grants 
The Board considered 8 applications to the Community Area Grants Scheme for 
2019/20, as detailed in the report. 
 
Wiltshire Council/Area Board Initiative – Provision of positive activities for young 
people – requested £6439.20 
 
Decision 
The Tidworth Area Board awarded £6439.20 to the Positive Activities for 
young people initiative. 
 
 
Wiltshire Council/Area Board Initiative – Social Prescribing project – requested 
£3375.55 
 
Decision 
The Tidworth Area Board awarded £3375.55 towards the Social Prescribing 
project 
 
Wiltshire Council/Area Board Initiative – VE Day celebrations – requested £2000 
 
There had been 3 bids
[...]
ll Memorial Hall Management Committee – New Stage Curtains - 
£2000. 
 

Page 12



Page 9 of 10 
 
 

After decorating the hall, we would like to replace the curtains, and have been 
fundraising towards the total cost.  
 
Cllr Blair-Pilling congratulated the Committee for its hard work in decorating the 
hall throughout.  
 
Decision 
The Tidworth Area Board awarded £2,000 towards the purchase of new 
stage curtains for Ludgershall Memorial Hall 
 
 
Youth Funding 
The Board considered two bids to the Youth Funding Budget for 2019/20, as 
detailed in the report. 
 
Any Body can Cook CIC – Cooking with confidence project – requested £1000 
 
The applicant had already provided many cooking sessions, and now wished to 
run some sessions for people with mild mental health issues.    
 
Decision 
The Tidworth Area Board awarded £1,000 of youth funding to the Cooking 
with confidence project 
 
Tedworth Equestrian – The Saddle Club – requested £5000. 
 
The project aimed to work with some young people who were vulnerable or had 
mental health issues.  
 
The CEM was working with the applicant to include some opportunities for 
people with Alzheimer’s.  
 
Decision 
 

 The Tidworth Area Board awarded £5000  to the Saddle club project 
at Tedworth Equestrian Centre. 
 

16   Date of Next Meeting, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close 

 Question from the floor: 
Alan – I am very interested in the horse racing industry. There was a lack of 
young people that want to get involved with the industry. We have one of the top 
trainers in the country in our area. Would the Board consider a funding bid for 
transport provision to take a group of young people to see what opportunities 
are available in the industry for them? 
 
CEM – We could look at this out of the meeting to see how it could be taken 

Page 13



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

forward.  
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for coming and closed the meeting. 
 
The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board would be the Our Community 
Matters event held on Wednesday 13 May 2020. 
 
The CEM was able to register people wishing to attend and would be circulating 
further information ahead of the event.  
 

Page 14



Page 1 of 2 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date:  16 June 2020 

Start Time: 2.00 pm 

Finish Time: 2.05 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Chris Williams (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice-Chairman) and Cllr Ian Blair-
Pilling 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Kev Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence 
 

2   Election of the Chairman 

 Cllr Chris Williams was appointed as Chairman for 2020/21 
 

3   Election of the Vice-Chairman 

 Cllr Mark Connolly was appointed as Vice-Chairman for 2020/21 
 

4   Appointment to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 The following appointments to outside bodies and working groups for 
the forthcoming year were made: 
 

 Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Mark Connolly 
 

 Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Cllr Chris Williams 
 

 Tidworth Leisure Centre Executive Committee - Cllr Chris Williams 
 

 Local Youth Network (LYN) – Cllr Chris Williams 
 

 TCAP Health & Wellbeing Group - Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling & Cllr Chris 
Williams 

 

5   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items 
 

6   Close 
 

Page 16



Page 1 of 3 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Pewsey and Tidworth Area Committee 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date:  16 June 2020 

Start Time: 1.30 pm 

Finish Time: 1.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kev Fielding Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Mark Connolly, Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM, Cllr Stuart Wheeler and Cllr Christopher Williams (Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Kev Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 

Page 17

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 3 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

7   Election of Chairman 

 Nominations were sought for the position of Chairman of the Pewsey and 
Tidworth Area Committee for the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 
Resolved: 
 

 To elect Cllr Chris Williams as Chairman for the Pewsey and 
Tidworth Area Committee for the 2020/21 municipal year 
 

8   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 Nominations were sought for the position of Vice Chairman of the Pewsey and 
Tidworth Area Committee for the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 
Resolved: 
 

 To elect Cllr Jerry Kunkler as Vice Chairman for the Pewsey and 
Tidworth Area Committee for the 2020/21 municipal year 
 

9   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 Resolved: 
 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on the 21 May 2019 
 

10   Sub Committees (Area Boards) 

 Resolved: 
 
To establish the following Sub-Committees: 
 
Tidworth Area Board (3 members) 
 
Consisting of the unitary councillors for the electoral divisions of The 
Collingbournes and Netheravon, Ludgershall and Perham Down and 
Tidworth 
 
Pewsey Area Board (3 members) 
 
Consisting of the unitary councillors for the electoral divisions of Burbage 
and the Bedwyns, Pewsey and Pewsey Vale 

Page 18



Page 3 of 3 
 
 

11   Substitution Arrangements 

 Resolved: 
 
To agree the following substitution arrangements: 
 

 
Tidworth Area Board 

 
Pewsey Area Board 
 

Cllr Jerry Kunkler Cllr Mark Connolly 

Cllr P
[...]
asks are worn in various categories of medical intervention requiring a protection level of 

FFP3. These include Aerosol Generated Procedures such as CPAP (continuous positive airway 

pressure), minor surgical procedures to any part of the body above the clavicle, and general 

treatments to patients suspected of having Covid 19 infection. The FFP3 facemask provides the 

highest level of protection from a disposable facemask and is a two-way barrier to protect both 

wearer and patient. If the mask does not seal sufficiently on the face, both the wearer and 

patient will be at risk.  

 

During the months of testing, the team have met, tested and made safer some incredibly 

selfless and caring people who have been so appreciative of our work, which we have found so 

humbling and rewarding. If you would like to find out any further information about face fit 

testing, please don’t hesitate to talk to one of the team. 

 

 
 

 

Page 25



    
 
 

 

 

Demand 

 

Total Fire Calls for Tidworth Fire Station for period 01/08/20 to 15/09/20: -  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dave Adamson 
Station Manager 

  
Email: dave.adamson@dwfire.org.uk  

Tel: 07734483892 

Category Total Incidents 

No. of False Alarms 4 

No. of Fires 5 

No. of Road Traffic Collisions and other Emergencies 4 

 13 

Page 26



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Service:  Democratic Services 
Further Enquiries to: CGR@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Date Prepared:  10 September 2020 

 

 

 

 

Area Board Boundary Review 

Briefing Note No. 20-30 
 

Background 

Following the Electoral Review of Wiltshire Council, Electoral Divisions for the May 2021 

elections no longer align to the boundaries for the Council’s 18 Area Boards, which are 

based on Electoral Divisions. 
 

It is therefore necessary for Full Council to agree new Area Board boundaries for 

implementation in May 2021. 
 

Electoral Review Committee 

At its meeting on 21 July 2020 Full Council delegated authority to the Electoral Review 

Committee to conduct a review of Area Board boundaries and prepare recommendations for 

its consideration. 
 

The Committee met with the Members of each Area Board in July to discuss the incoming 

Electoral Divisions and their impact, including on potential Area Board boundaries. 
 

At its meeting on 13 August 2020 the Committee agreed a set of proposals for Area Board 

boundaries to be consulted upon. 
 

Consultation 

A consultation will run from 10 September 2020 – 31 October 2020 on the Draft 

Recommendations of the Electoral Review Committee for Area Board boundaries to take 

effect for May 2021. 
 

This briefing note will be circulated to all parishes and Members, and where an Area Board 

meets it will have the opportunity to be briefed on the proposals. 
 

Online surveys have been prepared for people to respond to the proposals, as follows: 
 

   Amesbury    Bradford on Avon 

   Calne    Chippenham 

   Corsham    Devizes 

   Malmesbury   Marlborough 

   Melksham    Pewsey 

   Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade 

   Salisbury    South East Wiltshire 

   South West Wiltshire  Tidworth 

   Trowbridge   Warminster 

   Westbury 
 

Decision 
The Committee will review all responses to the consultation and prepare Final 
Recommendations for consideration by Full Council on 24 November 2020. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7

mailto:CGR@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecsddisplayclassic.aspx?name=sd4583&id=4583&rpid=23006359&path=14180
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecsddisplayclassic.aspx?name=sd4583&id=4583&rpid=23006359&path=14180
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=159895055142
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=159903808579
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=159903810436
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=159903811917
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=159903813439
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=159903814766
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/sna
[...]
mince pies after the Service.  

 

 

 

 

 
 

Signed: Denis Bottomley, Chairman Everleigh Parish Council 

Date:    15th September 2020 
 

     

Page 29

Agenda Item 11





                  Tidworth Community Area Health and Wellbeing Group 
 
Tidworth Community Area Health and Wellbeing Group held their last meeting on 
19th March this year, just before Lockdown.  
 
Since then, we have conducted our business during the Covid-19 Support and 
Recovery Meetings (held via Zoom) set up by Richard Rogers (the Community 
Engagement Manager for Pewsey & Tidworth) and chaired by Cllr Chris Williams.  
 
This has proved a very effective and coordinated way of doing our business.  
 
The next of these Zoom meetings is scheduled for Friday 25th September. 
 

Reia Jones 

Chair, Tidworth Community Area Health & Wellbeing Group 
 

Page 31




	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions
	13.Connect 5

	4 Minutes
	16.06.20 Draft minutes
	16.06.20 Draft Pewsey & Tidworth Area Committee minutes

	6 Fire & Rescue Update
	7 Electoral Review
	11 Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS, TCAP and other Partners
	Tidworth Community Area Health and Wellbeing Group - update




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: On-Line Meeting 

Date:  28 September 2020 

Start Time: 3.00 pm 

Finish Time: 4.10 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Chris Williams (Chairman), Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Paul Oatway QPM and  
Cllr Richard Clewer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

7   Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the first on-line meeting of the Tidworth 
Area Board. 
 
The Area Board members introduced themselves, including Cllr Paul Oatway 
who substituting for Cllr Mark Connolly. 
 
The following Chairman Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 COVID-19 
 

 Connect 5 – Mental Health Awareness Programme Public Health Training 

  

8   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mark Connolly, with Cllr Paul 
Oatway as substitute. 
 

9   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of disclosable interests. 
 

10   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The following minutes were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman: 
 

 2 March 2020 – Tidworth Area Board 
 

 16 June 2020 - Tidworth Area Board (Election of Chairman & Vice-
Chairman for the forthcoming year) 

 

 16 June 2020 - Pewsey &Tidworth Area Committee (Election of 
Chairman & Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year) 

 

11   Police & OPCC Update 

 Jerry Herbert – Deputy Police & Crime Commissioner gave a brief presentation. 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 
Points made included: 
 

 That both the Commissioner and Deputy Commissioner would remain in 
post for a further 12 months due to the pandemic. 

 

 That an updated police & crime plan and annual report had now been 
produced. 

 

 Operation Uplift - the national announcement of a further 20,000 police 
officers to be achieved by March 2023. The police service had been 
asked to introduce 2,000 extra officers by March 2020, rising to 6,000 
extra officers by March 2021. 
 

 Policing during the pandemic - The Government had provided the police 
service with additional powers to police regulations issued because of the 
pandemic. The detail of these powers had changed on a number of 
occasions, Wiltshire Police followed the College of Policing guidance to 
Engage, Explain and Encourage, only Enforcing as a last resort. 

 
All Fixed Penalty Notices issued were scrutinised both for correct use of 
the legal powers and for proportionality. Wiltshire had led the way in the 
latter, and in the transparency it demonstrated in reporting this. Only a 
small proportion of the FPNs had been rescinded 

 

 The relocation of Amesbury Police station – relocation as part of Tidworth 
Town Council new build offices in 2023. 

 
 
Sgt Lucy Thorne – Community Policing update 
 
Points made included: 
 

 Rural Crime - real push on rural crime in Tidworth community area. 
 

 Modern slavery/ human trafficking – ongoing patrols on these issues in 
Tidworth. 

 

 Drugs – local units continue to be pro-active on this. Disrupting organised 
crime groups – county lines. 

 

 Ludgershall – antisocial behaviour in Drovers View – a closure order had 
now been issued on a property. 

 
Qs & Issues for Sgt Lucy Thorne 
  

 HGVs still using castle bend/Butt street in Ludgershall. 
 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

 Local residents keen to get Lorrywatch up and running again. 
 

 Dodgy reg plates on cars, usually young drivers – could local units 
educate & advise these drivers. 

 

 Tasking group meetings – when next? Would be good to get them up and 
running again. 

 
The Chairman thanked Sgt Thorne and the Deputy Commissioner for their 
updates. 
 

12   Fire & Rescue Update 

 The written update contained in the agenda pack was noted. 
 

13   Electoral Review 

 Cllr Richard Clewer – Chairman, Electoral Review Committee, Wiltshire Council 
- outlined proposed boundary changes affecting the Tidworth community area. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That following the Electoral Review of Wiltshire Council, Electoral 
Divisions for the May 2021 elections no longer aligned to the boundaries 
for the Council’s 18 Area Boards, which were based on Electoral 
Divisions.  

 

 It was therefore necessary for Full Council to agree new Area Board 
boundaries for implementation in May 2021.  

 

 That at its meeting on 21 July 2020 Full Council delegated authority to the 
Electoral Review Committee to conduct a review of Area Board 
boundaries and prepare recommendations for its consideration.  

 

 That the Committee had met with the Members of each Area Board in 
July to discuss the incoming Electoral Divisions and their impact, 
including potential Area Board boundaries. At its meeting on 13 August 
2020 the Committee had also agreed a set of proposals for Area Board 
boundaries to be consulted upon.  

 

 That a consultation would run from 10 September 2020 – 31 October 
2020 on the Draft Recommendations of the Electoral Review Committee 
for Area Board boundaries to take effect for May 2021. 
 

 That Tidworth would Continue as a three member Area Board 
 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

 That Tidworth, Pewsey and Marborough would form a new Area 
Committee after the May 2021 local elections. 

 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Richard Clewer for his presentation. 
 

14   Wiltshire Council Services Update 

 Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling gave a brief update. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the process to shut offices, libraries and leisure centres had been 
very easy, reopening them using a phased approach, working within 
covid guidance and the resources available was much more challenging. 

 

 That the four Rivers, Tidworth, Pewsey, Marlborough and Amesbury 
Leisure centres were now open. 

 

 That Durrington swimming pool would re-open during October.  
 

 That the main hub Libraries were now open with reduced hours in 
operation. 

 

 That a further 8 libraries were due to open using a click and collect 
service 

 

 That mobile library vans would be getting back on the road soon. 
 

 Of the volunteer manned libraries, Netheravon would be re-opening as a 
pilot to see how things go. 

 

 That mostly positive feedback had been received so far. 
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Blair-Pilling for his update. 
 

15   Local community response to COVID-19 

 Cllr Chris Williams & Richard Rogers gave a short overview on the local 
community response to Covid-19. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That each of the 18 Area Boards across Wiltshire had been asked to 
produce and maintain a status report on what the main issues were within 
their areas and how they could support the community to address them. 

 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 Particular emphasis was required upon the impact that COVID-19 was 
having whilst recognising many of the priorities exited already. 

 

 That the document would be organic, changing to reflect new information 
and changing circumstances. 

 

 That the report would be owned by the Area Board but inform and be 
informed by both Wiltshire wide and local action. 
 

Next Steps 
 

 To engage and consult with all Town and Parish Councils, partner 

organisations and specific groups including the development of a vision 

for what the community in Tidworth area wished it to be like in the future 

(Oct and Nov 2020). 

 

 To update the document where required as a result of engagement (End 

of 2020). 

 

 To bring this document for discussion and agreement at Area Board 

meeting along with proposal for deciding where the Area Board should 

focus in order to make the most difference (Jan 2021 Area Board 

meeting). 

 

 To review the document and Area Board work plan regularly in response 

to changes and celebrate completed actions (At least every 2 months or 

as required). 

 
Decision 
 

 That the Tidworth Area Board endorses the next steps 
 

It was agreed that a separate meeting of Parish chairman would be beneficial to 
move the project forward. 
 
The Chairman thanked Richard Rogers for the report. 
 

16   CATG Update 

 It was noted that the next CATG meeting would be a virtual meeting to be held 
on Monday 12 October. 
 

17   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS, TCAP and other 
Partners 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

 The following written updates contained in the agenda pack were noted: 
 

 Everleigh Parish Council 
 

 Tidworth Community Area Health and Wellbeing Group 
 

18   Community Area Grants 

 It was noted that there were no grant applications for determination. 
 

19   Close 
 


